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Nuclear Materials and Equipment Corporation Apollo, Pennsylvania 15613 Telephone O!40 Nil Cable NUMEC

October 24, 1967 g
$ 4

DOCKETED \\
<ghpVSAEC

Dr. Peter A. Morris - -

Director, Division of Reactor Licensing 9; OCT2 71967 ** $
Atomic Energy Commission g sisRJmat

g Wall $tttogWashington, D.C. 7_ Regulatory Suppl File Cy. nocxg7 a

Ref: Docket No. 50-310; Application of 4
October 4, 1967 for Transfer of W
Utilization Facility License No. R-72

Dear D':. Morris:

The following is submitted in order to complete the referenced
application, with a view that we may be licensed to possess physically,
but not operate, the subject research reactor, under lease f rom the
Cocannwealth of Pennsylvania, and that the Commonwealth of I'ennsylvania,
acting th:ough the Department of Forests and Waters, be licensed as
possessor of legal title to the reactor:,

1) We wish to incorporate by reference the procedures and
other relevant descriptive information contained in the applications
to the existing license as they now apply, including but not limited
to the Curtiss Wright Corporation Bazards Evaluation Report of April
1959, ao oended and supplemented to the utent applicable to our
possession of the reactor in a shut-down condition.

2) As indicated in our letter of October 4,1967 the fuel
elements which had at one time been in tbs pool, compricing the core
identified in item b) 1) of the letter of September 29, 1960 from The
Pennsylvania State University to the Connaission, have been removed.
They ' nave been returned to the Commission (Savannah River). The-

remaining fuel elements at the site, identified in item b) 2) of that
,

letter (containing a maximum of 5.3 kilograms of uranium 235) are
stored in the fuel storage vault at the facility. We assume that the f,

heense will cover this fuel as well as the related materials heretofore !'
!covered by the license, such as a plutonium-beryllium soures and fission
/chambert.
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Dr. Peter A. Morris -2- October 24, 1967
.

__ _ 3) We have obtained financial protection from Nuclear Energy
-Liability Insu:ance Association and we have requested NELIA to for-
ward evidence of this to the Commission. We accordingly request
indemnification pursuant to section 170 of the Atomic Energy Act of
1954, as amended, covering our possession of the reactor in shut-
down condition.

4) We request that the Cocuonwealth of Pennsylvania, acting
through its Department of Forests and Waters, be recognized and
licensed as possessor of title to the facility at the same time as
we are licensed to possess it physically, but not to operate it. The
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania joins in this request, as evidenced by
the countersignatures on its behalf below.

5) We request that, upon transfer of the 11conse to us. The
Pennsylvania State University be appropriately notified and relieved
from any further responsibility thereunder.

Thank you kindly for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

ATTEST: NUCLFJ TERIALS AND EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
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Vice President
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| State of Pennsylvania ) sat
| County of Armstrong )

I
l on the 24th day of October 1967, before me a Notary Public, personally

appeared Oscar S. Gray known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument ' and acknowledged that he executed
the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal.
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Notary Ptiblic
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Dr. Peter A. Morris -3- October 24, 1967

On behalf of the titleholder q

C0FDiONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
ATTEST: Department of Forests and pat 4rs

I'$ # By fffjgt }.. . . .

State of Pennsylvania ) ,g ;

)County or /- . v.
,

On the f /- //_ day of /i / . * /> 19 c , before me a
Notary Public, personally appeared o,

. /r' v< ' . . ' . <
'

'

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes
therein contained. 5

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

s
L. c b , 7 ( id, e<-
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Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC
W cm- mn two Nonmter 30,1968
Nnateg. h turnm county Approved:

, y s.c , , ru J ,
'Secretar / Departmentdof Commerce

State of Pennsylvania ) as:
County of 6*"f L*- - - )

On the -f 6 r [ day of /T.* b c. 196 7, before me a
Notary Public, personally appeared ,,.,a,,, . .c "- , e . .: .''

known to me to be the person whose namn is s'ubscribed to ,t'he withins

instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same fo'r the purposes
therein contained.

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

| h c' | . ,/ uvag
Notary Public

% co-, . Y PUBLIO
~ , , . ~ ,,,, m,

.

Lwm



.

..
- _ - _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _

. . .
-

.

' .

* ., 4

l UNITED STATES

ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION
D I* l w asm NO TON, 0.C. 205 0L*l '

k'dE }bvenbar 9, 1967
%,

gad PtEPLY # Dest TO.

Ibcket }b. 50-174

The Pennsylvania State Universityy University Park, Pennsylvania 16802

Attention Mr. ItYay Dankin
Vice PMsident and Traasunr

Gentltanen

'four letter dated Septeni-2 6, 1967, infomed the Ccanission that title
to 'Ihe Curtiss-Wright }hx: lear Fasearr.h Labomtary is being tansferred
to +he Ccmnorucalth of Pennsylvania. Subsequently, the Ccrmonwealth of
Pennsylvania, acting thmugh its Departnent of Tomsts aM Waters, and
tM Nuclear Materials and F4uipnent Corpomtion filed a joint application
to take title to and to possess, bJt not to opemte, the facility,,

respectively.
s

'Ihe Ccmnission has found that the transfer is in acccxtlance with the pro-
visions of the Atcaric Energy /ct of 1954, as amended, ard has given its
oansent pursuant to the provisions of Section 50.80 of 10 CFR Part 50.
Acconiingly, Anendment !b. 3 to Facility License No. R-72, copy enclosed,
has been issued authorizing the Ccenormalth of Pennsyivania thmugh its
Department of Forests and Waters to possess title to the facility, ard
NUMEC to possess, but not to operate the facility.

With the issuance of this amendment The Pennsylvania State University's
auth:rity as a licensee under this license is tersninated. The Order
tenninating The Pennsylvania State University intenst in License No.
R-72 is enclosed.
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The Pennsylvania State -2 !bvem!*r 9,1967
University

>

In connection with the above action, we have amerded Indennity Agreament
ib. E-10 to reflect the temination of interest in Licermo No. R. 72.
151s agreatent, of course, twains in effect with re:;ect to License Ib.,
B-2. Be copies of Amandment ib. 6 to Irdennity Agrwnent !b. E-10 um
erciosed for ye signature ard retum of crw copy to tids office.

Sincerely yours,

<

i . ,

Peter A. Morris, Director
Division of Practor Licensing 1

Enclosures:
1. Ortier
2. kendmept No. 6 to

Irde:nity Agrement 16. E-10
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